Public Document Pack
High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE AGENDA
Date:

Wednesday, 9 February 2022

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

Octagon Lounge, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

You can view the agenda
online by using a smart
phone
camera
and
scanning the code below:

1 February 2022
PART 1
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee
i)
ii)

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Other Interests.

3.

To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

4.

Appointment of Independent Member - update (oral)

5.

External Audit Committee Update (oral)

6.

External Audit - Informing the Risk Assessment (Pages 7 - 40)

7.

Treasury Management Update (Pages 41 - 50)

8.

Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2022/23 (Pages 51 - 88)

9.

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) - Review of Policy and Procedures
(Pages 89 - 144)

10.

2021/22 Internal Audit Periodic Report (Pages 145 - 160)

11.

Work Programme (Pages 161 - 162)

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER
Membership of Audit & Regulatory Committee
Councillor E Thrane (Chair)
Councillor O Cross (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J Collins
Councillor J Douglas
Councillor E Longden
Councillor R Quinn
Councillor F Sloman
Councillor G Wharmby
Mr M Thomas
Mr J Scampion

Agenda Item 3
High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Wednesday, 1 December 2021 at 6.30 pm in The Devonshire Dome,
University of Derby, Buxton, 1 Devonshire Road, Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17
6RY

Present:

Councillor E Thrane (Chair)
Councillors
J Wharmby

J Collins,

O Cross,

R Quinn,

F Sloman,

G Wharmby

and

Councillors Barrow and A McKeown and Mr J Scampion and Mr M Thomas
(Independent Members) were also in attendance
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Douglas, E Longden
and K Savage
Members conveyed their best wishes to Councillor Savage for a speedy
recovery from his recent illness.
22/46

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 be approved
as a correct record.

22/47

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER
(Agenda Item 4)
The Committee considered arrangements for the recruitment of an
Independent Member to the vacant position on the Committee.
It was noted that the job description would be revised taking into account the
outcome of the knowledge and skills framework completed by members of
the Committee earlier this year, and would now include experience around
IT systems, project and contract management.
RESOLVED:
That an advert be placed for the vacant position of Independent Member to
the Committee.

22/48

EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT
(Agenda Item 5)

Page 3
1



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 1 December 2021

The Committee considered the key findings and other matters arising from
the statutory audit of High Peak Borough Council and the preparation of the
Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021.
Regarding the review of the financial statements, subject to outstanding
queries being resolved, it was anticipated that an unqualified audit option
would be issued.
Work was on-going around Value for Money arrangements, but to date, no
risks of significant weakness in the Council’s arrangements for securing
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources had been
identified.
Consideration was given to the accounting treatment for Buxton Crescent,
and the impact of any outstanding work on the approval of the Annual
Governance Statement.
The External Auditors and Finance Team were thanked for their excellent
work, particularly in the period of a pandemic.
RESOLVED:
That the External Audit findings and the preparation of financial statements
for the year ending 31 March 2020 be approved, subject to no significant
issues arising from the resolution of queries and completion of outstanding
work.
22/49

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
(Agenda Item 6)
Regulation 6 (1) (a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires
the Council to conduct a review each financial year of the effectiveness of its
system of internal control and to approve an Annual Governance Statement
(AGS). The statement needs to be prepared in accordance with proper
practices in relation to accounts and must be approved in advance of the
Council approving the statement of accounts. ‘Proper practices in relation to
accounts’ relates to those accounting practices which are contained in a
code of practice or other document which is identified for the purposes of
this provision by regulations made by the Secretary of State, Such
guidance is contained in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework and guidance on
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’. In response to a
query, it was confirmed that the statement had been prepared in accordance
with the latest guidance.
RESOLVED:
That the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 be approved.

22/50

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21
(Agenda Item 7)
The Committee scrutinised the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 in
compliance with the legislative
provisions
relating to financial reporting and
Page
4
2

Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 1 December 2021

the Council’s commitment to transparency and accountability in the
stewardship of public funds.



Members of the Committee had attended a training session around scrutiny
of the Statement of Accounts in preparation for this meeting.
RESOLVED:
That the Statement of Accounts be approved, subject to the resolution of
outstanding issues identified by the external auditors in the Audit Findings
Report and no material issues being raised prior to the statement being
signed by the Chair of the committee and the Chief Finance Officer.
22/51

2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT
(Agenda Item 8)
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to
“undertaken an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.” In accordance with
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report
periodically to the Audit Committee on the internal audit activity’s
performance relative to its plan.
Matters discussed included the timing of the audit reports around the
housing rents (recovery) service and AES and staffing levels within the audit
team.
RESOLVED:
That the 2021/22 Internal Audit Periodic Report June 2021 to October 2021
be noted,

22/52

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 9)
The Committee scrutinised the Council’s Risk Management arrangements in
accordance with generally accepted good practice.
Particular consideration was given to the risks associated with the Climate
Change agenda.
RESOLVED:
That the Council’s current risk position and the mitigation / fruition plans
summarised within Appendix A (strategic risks), Appendix B (operational
risks), Appendix C (project risks) ad Appendix D (opportunity risks), be
noted.

22/53

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY
(Agenda Item 10)

Page 5
3



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 1 December 2021

The Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 received the Royal Assent in July
1998 and came into force on 2 nd July 1999, The Act gives protection to
“whistleblowers” that raise concerns about serious fraud or malpractice at
their place of work against victimisation or dismissal, provided they have
acted in a responsible way in dealing with their concerns. In support of this,
the Council actively promotes its Whistleblowing Policy to ensure all relevant
parties are aware of it and of how and when to use it.
It was noted that the main changes to the revised Whistleblowing Policy
were details around job descriptions and data protection.
RESOLVED:
That the revised Whistleblowing Policy attached at Appendix 1 be approved
and adopted.
22/54

NATIONAL SCHEME FOR AUDITOR APPOINTMENTS
(Agenda Item 11)
The Committee considered proposals for appointing the external auditor to
the Council for the five year period from 2023/24.
RESOLVED:
That Council be recommended to accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’
invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external
auditors to principal local government bodies for five financial years from1
April 2023.

22/55

WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 12)
It was requested that the work programme for next year be reviewed to
ensure the amount of business considered at each meeting is more
manageable.
RESOLVED:
That, subject to the above comment, the work programme be noted

The meeting concluded at 7.45 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 6
4

Agenda Item 6

Page 7

Page 8

2

Page 9

3

Page 10
•
•
•
•

•
•

4

Page 11

5

Page 12

6

Page 13

7

Page 14
•

•

•

•

8

Page 15

9

Page 16

10

•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

Page 17
11

Page 18

12

•
•
•
•
•
•

Page 19
13

•

Page 20

14

Page 21

15

Page 22

16

■
■
■
■
■

Page 23
17

■

•

•

Page 24
•

18

•
•
•
•

Page 25
19

•
•
•
•

Page 26

20

Page 27

21

•
•
•

Page 28
•
•
•

•
•
•

22

•
•
•
•
•

Page 29
23

Page 30

24

Page 31

25

Page 32

26
26

Page 33

27
27

Page 34

28
28

Page 35

29
29

Page 36

30
30

Page 37

31
31

Page 38

32
32

Page 39
© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP
‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to
one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member
firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not
provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Audit & Regulatory Committee
9 February 2022

TITLE:

Treasury Management Update

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Councillor Barrow - Executive Councillor for
Corporate Services and Finance

CONTACT OFFICER:

Keith Pointon – Head of Finance
Emily Bennetts – Finance Business Partner

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-specific

Appendices Attached – Appendix A: Treasury Management Mid-Year Update
Report, 31st December 2021

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

To allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s Treasury Management
performance in 2021/22 in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management
and generally accepted good practice.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That Members note the current Treasury Management position as at 31st
December 2021.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of
Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by the Council in March 2010.
This Council fully complies with its requirements, one of which is to produce at
least one mid-year operational report.

3.2

This report comprises the following:





The latest interest rate forecast and comment on the impacts of Covid-19;
Investment income earned to date and projected for the year;
The current investment portfolio;
An update to the approved capital programme; and the projected borrowing
requirements with associated borrowing costs for the year; and

Page 41



3.3

Compliance against Prudential and Treasury indicators set in the Treasury
Management Strategy 2021/22.
The main headlines are:



The Bank of England base rate increase from 0.10% to 0.25% in December
2021.



A surplus of £26,730 is forecast against the investment interest income
budget; and a saving of £42,000 is forecast on borrowing costs.



The average return on investments achieved by the Council to the end of
December was 0.16%, this was boosted by the notice account investments,
whereas instant access accounts earn interest at 0.01%.



The Cou
[...]
ess Partner

WARDS INVOLVED:

Appendices Attached – Appendix A –Treasury Management Strategy
Statement 2022/23
1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of the report is to allow members of the Committee to consider
and endorse the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23,
ensuring that its capital and treasury activities for the next four years are
affordable and properly managed.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2022/23
is recommended to Council for approval.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

The Council is required, in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003,
to produce an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement before the
commencement of each financial year.

3.2

The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations require the
Council to ‘have regard to’ the Chartered Institute of Public Finance &
Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code of
Practice. The Council is required to set prudential and treasury indicators for
the next four years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are
affordable, prudent and sustainable.

3.3

The 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy Statement comprises three

Page 51

principal areas:
a.



b.





c.




Capital Programme (section 6)
The capital plans and the prudential indicators
The minimum revenue provision (MRP) Policy
Treasury Management (section 7)
Current Treasury position
Treasury Indicators
Prospects for Interest Rates
The Borrowing Strategy
The Annual Investment Strategy (section 8)
Investment Policy
Creditworthiness Policy
Investment Income

3.4

Members are asked to note the controls that have been put in place to
manage the Council’s treasury management risks and activities and to
endorse the Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

Effective treasury management is critical to the safeguarding and
management of the financial resources at the Cou
[...]

the treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is
adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus
monies are invested in low risk counterparties or instruments
commensurate with the Council's low risk appetite, providing adequate
liquidity initially before considering investment return.

1.2.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the
funding of the Council's capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide
to the borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow
planning to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending
obligations. This management of longer term cash may involve arranging
long or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses. On
occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council
risk or cost objectives.

1.3.

The contribution the treasury management function makes to the authority
is critical, as the balance of debt and investment operations ensure
liquidity or the ability to meet spending commitments as they fall due,
either on day-to-day revenue or for larger capital projects. The treasury
operations will see a balance of the interest costs of debt and the
investment income arising from cash deposits affecting the available
budget. Since cash balances generally result from reserves and balances,
it is paramount to ensure adequate security of the sums invested, as a
loss of principal will in effect result in a loss to the General Fund balance.

1.4.

Whilst any commercial initiatives or loans to third parties will impact on the
treasury function, these activities are generally classed as non-treasury
activities (arising usually from capital expenditure) and are separate from
the day-to-day treasury management activities.

1.5.

Treasury Management is defined by the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as “The management of the local
authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its bank
[...]
ll be updated on how all these changes will impact our current
approach and any changes required will be formally adopted within the 2023/24
TMSS report.

Page 87

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Audit & Regulatory Committee
9 February 2022

TITLE:

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
(2000) - Review of Policy and Procedures

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive
Councillor for Corporate Services and
Finance

CONTACT OFFICER:

John Leak - Head of Audit

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non Specific

Appendices Attached – Appendix 1 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
2000 Policy & Procedures

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The Council must have arrangements in place to ensure compliance with the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and those arrangements
are subject to inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office
(IPCO). This is achieved through the adoption of a set of Policy and
Procedures that ensure compliance with the requirements of the legislation.
The Council has had arrangements and procedures in place for authorising
and conducting necessary surveillance since 2002. Councillors should review
the use of RIPA and set the policy at least once per year. They should also
consider internal reports on use of RIPA periodically to ensure it is being used
consistently with the policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the committee note the Council’s use of RIPA powers.

2.2

That the updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy and
Procedures attached at Appendix 1 are approved and adopted.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

RIPA was introduced in order to provide the correct balance between an
individual’s right to privacy under the Human Rights Act 1998 and the proper

Page 89

use of data and surveillance by public authorities, such as the police and local
councils, who are entrusted by law to carry out certain enforcement duties.
The Act identifies certain areas where carrying out these enforcement duties
will inevitably conflict with individuals’ rights to privacy. The main areas which
are of concern to the Council are:




The use of directed surveillance;
The use of covert human intelligence sources (CHIS);
Obtaining communications and data about communications.

3.2

Some of the Council’s activities necessarily require surveillance as part of their
enforcement functions such as environmental, planning and licensing
enforcement and other fraud investigations. However, the use of RIPA powers
by the Council has been very limited and no authorisations have been granted
since 2010. The current policy and procedures were approved and adopted by
this committee in February 2021.

3.3

The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office carry out an inspection of the
Council’s arrangements for managing the use of RIPA authorisations
approximately every three years, the last inspection of the Alliance joint
arrangements taking place in November 2019 with their Inspection Report
received by the Council in December 2019.

3.4

Only two core recommendations were made by the IPCO which related to the
requirement for annual Policy approval and reporting to elected councillors of
the Alliance’s use of RIPA, and the development of a structured annual
training programme. This annual report satisfies the first recommendation and
although delayed by the current pandemic, future training provision for officers
is in the process of being arranged.

3.5

The Authorising Officers currently listed within the Council’s Policy and
Procedures require amendment. The Policy and Procedures have therefore
been updated to reflect this and are attached as Appendix 1.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

Maintaining up-to date policy and procedures and reporting on their use will
ensure that the Council complies with its legislative duties under RIPA.

5.

Alternative Options

5.1

Approve the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy and
Procedures (Recommended). The Council will have Policy & Procedures
based on best practice and current legislation which ensures compliance with
the requirements of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.

5.2

Do not approve the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy and
Procedures (Not Recommended). The Council will not have up-to date Policy
& Procedures based on current best practice and legislation.

Page 90

6.

Implications
6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None.

6.2

Workforce
None.

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
None.

6.4

Financial Considerations
None.

6.5

Legal
Surveillance investigations which are not authorised could leave
the Council open to legal challenge by individuals who consider
that there has been an intrusion of their privacy.

6.6

Climate Change
None.

6.7

Consultation
None.

6.8

Risk Assessment
None.

MARK TRILLO
Executive Director (Governance & Commissioning) and Monitoring Officer
Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 &
subsequent amendments
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 – changes to
provisions under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers
Act 2000 (RIPA)
Investigatory Powers Act 2016
OSC/IPCO Inspection Reports

John Leak
Head of Audit
john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

Page 91

7.

Detail

7.1

Introduction

7.1.1 The Council must have arrangements in place to ensure compliance with the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and those arrangements
are subject to inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office
(IPCO), formally the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC). The Council
has therefore had arrangements and procedures in place for authorising and
conducting necessary surveillance since 2002 and the current policy and
procedures were approved and adopted by this committee in February 2021.
7.1.2 The Investigatory Powers Commissione
[...]
ies. Following this update of policy and
procedures, training for practitioners from relevant services and authorising
officers was provided.
7.3.3 Following an inspection of the Alliance arrangements for managing the use of
RIPA authorisations by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners in May 2013,
the Policy and Procedures were again updated in February 2014 to include
guidance on the use of social networking sites and internet. Subsequently in
December 2014, the Home Office issued revised Codes of Practice for Covert
Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources, incorporating the latest
legislative changes and the Council’s Policy and Procedures were updated to
reflect these in September 2015.
7.3.4 The last inspection by the now defunct OSC took place in June 2016 which
concluded that the Alliance joint arrangements for RIPA compliance were
good and in particular, the RIPA Policy was commended and described as one
of the best policy and guidance documents seen in any second-tier authority.
The Council’s Policy and Procedures were updated to reflect the single
recommendation contained in this report in September 2016.
7.3.5 Subsequently the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 became law in late 2016.
This Act primarily relates to obtaining communications and data about
communications and also introduced a new oversight framework, establishing
the Investigatory Powers Commissioner. The first inspection of the Alliance’s
arrangements to ensure compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory

Page 93

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) by the IPCO took place in November 2019. The
report was issued in December 2019 and only two core recommendations
were made which related to the requirement for annual Policy approval and
reporting to elected councillors of the Alliance’s use of RIPA, and the
development of a structured annual training programme. This annual report
satisfies the first recommendation and although delayed by the current
pandemic, future training provision for officers is in the process of being
arranged.
7.3.6 The Authorising Officers currently listed within the Council’s Policy and
Procedures require amendment. The Authorising Officers named in the
Procedures are the Chief Executive and two Executive Directors positions,
one of which is currently vacant. The job title for this position has been
amended and their name will be added following commencement of
employment. No further changes are required. The Policy and Procedures
have therefore been updated to reflect this and are attached as Appendix 1.

Page 94

APPENDIX 1

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY
POWERS ACT 2000
POLICY & PROCEDURES

FEBRUARY 2022

Page 95

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

PAGE

POLICY
1

INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE…………………………………..

1

2

DIRECTED SURVEILLANCE……………..……………………...

2

3

COVERT HUMAN INTELLIGENCE SOURCES (CHIS)……….

3

4

ACQUISITION OF COMMUNICATIONS DATA………………...

4

5

ONLINE COVERT ACTIVITY …………………………………….

5

6

AUTHORISATION………………………………………………….

8

7

RESPONSIBILITIES….…………………………………………….

9

PROCEDURES
8

DIRECTED SURVEILLANCE PROCEDURES………………….

12

9

COVERT HUMAN INTELLIGENCE SOURCE PROCEDURES

28

RIPA 2000 Policy & Procedures

February 2022

Page 96

Contents

1.

INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE

1.1

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) was introduced in
order to provide the correct balance between an individuals right to privacy
under the Human Rights Act 1998 and the proper use of data and surveillance
by public authorities, such as the police and local councils, who are entrusted
by law to carry out certain enforcement duties.

1.2

The Act identifies certain areas where carrying out these enforcement duties
will inevitably conflict with individuals rights to privacy. The main areas which
are of concern to the Council are :
 The use of directed surveillance;
 The use of covert human intelligence sources (CHIS); and
 The acquisition of communications data.

1.3

Some of the Council’s activities will necessarily require surveillan
[...]
nment/collections/ripa-forms--2 .
Home Office guidance on the judicial approval process for RIPA and the crime
threshold for directed surveillance, including a flowchart outlining the
procedure for application to a JP and judicial application / order form is
available here https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/changes-to-localauthority-use-of-ripa .
Further Home Office guidance on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
is available here https://www.gov.uk/surveillance-and-counter-terrorism .
Further information on the work of the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s
Office is available here https://www.ipco.org.uk/ .
Where fraud or corruption is suspected, officers are required to give due
regard to the requirements of the Council’s Counter Fraud and Corruption
Strategy which is available on the Council’s intranet.
If further guidance is required, please contact the Head of Audit on 01538
395695 or e-mail john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk .

RIPA 2000 Policy & Procedures

February 2022

RIPA 2000 Covert Human Intelligence Source Procedures

Page 143

Page 47

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Audit & Regulatory Committee
9 February 2022

TITLE:

2021/22 Internal Audit Periodic Report
November 2021 to January 2022

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive
Councillor for Corporate Services and
Finance

CONTACT OFFICER:

John Leak - Head of Audit

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

Appendices Attached
Appendix 1 Audit Reports Issued Between 1st November 2021 and 31st
January 2022
Appendix 2 Internal Audit 2021/22 Progress Information as at 31st January
2022
Appendix 3 2020/21 Audit Recommendations Implementation

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to “undertake
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management,
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal
auditing standards or guidance

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

 
 

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 9 February 2022 at 6.30 pm in Octagon Lounge, Pavilion 

Gardens, Buxton 

 

Present: Councillor E Thrane (Chair)   
 

 Councillors L Grooby (substitute for J Douglas) and R Quinn 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O Cross, J Collins, 

J Douglas, F Sloman and G Wharmby 
 

Councillor Barrow was also in attendance 

 
The Chair referred to the recent death of Councillor Keith Savage and paid 

tribute to his work undertaken as a member of the Audit & Regulatory 
Committee. 
 

22/55 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

22/56 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER - UPDATE (ORAL) 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Chair advised that two applications for Independent Member had been 
received and interviews would be held in due course. 

 
Martin Owen had been appointed as Executive Director (Finance and 

Revenues and Benefits), and would be taking up his position in late April. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update be noted.  

 
22/57 EXTERNAL AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE (ORAL) 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The External Auditor provided the Committee with an update and advised 

that the accounts have now been signed off, the value for money 
assessments would be submitted to the next meeting, work was on-going 
around the Council’s housing benefit claim and planning was underway for 

the 2021/22 audit. 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 




Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 

 

2 
 

Discussion ensued around recent announcements around changes to 
auditing practices, a key suggestion of which was to remove the 
requirement for councils to value their land and buildings annually in future 

years.  Proposals were also in hand to work with the Committee to develop 
it’s role in the audit process. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the update be noted.   
 

22/58 EXTERNAL AUDIT - INFORMING THE RISK ASSESSMENT 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Committee considered a report which contributed towards the effective 
two-way communication between the external auditors and the committee 

and covered some important areas of the auditor risk assessment.  A series 
of questions to and responses from management around a number of areas 
including fraud, laws and regulations, related parties, going concern and 

accounting estimates were included within the report. 
 

Reference was made to the recent Peer Challenge which had 
recommended that more contextual information be included in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan, particularly around scenario planning which would be 

included in future.  In response to a query around evidence used to qualify 
management responses, the External Auditor advised that a broad spectrum 
of evidence was gathered, reviewed and recorded which ultimately informs 

the audit opinion.  The process of auditing the External Auditors was also 
set out.  Regarding the issue of fraudulent loan payments reported by some 

councils, members were advised that no such weaknesses had been 
identified at this council, but that processes would still be reviewed going 
forward.  Regarding IT security, the Head of Internal Audit advised that the 

Transformation Service was responsible for cyber security, who advised 
external assistance if required, 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

 
22/59 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the Council’s Management performance in 

2021/22 in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and 
generally accepted good practice. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the current Treasury Management position as at 31 December 2021 be 
noted. 

 
22/60 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (TMSS) 2022/23 




Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 

 

3 
 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Committee considered the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 

2022/23, ensuring that its capital and treasury activities for the next four 
years are affordable and properly managed.  Discussion took place around 

the Council’s Ethical investments with it being noted that there was a need 
for the market to develop such products for investment opportunities.   
 

An alternative option for the calculation of the MRP which would allow the 
debt to be paid off earlier was set out in paragraphs 6.12 and 6.13 of the 

report, following discussion,  it was requested that this be considered further 
at the next meeting in conjunction with the Link report to enable members to 
gain a greater understanding of the policy and implications. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 

2022/23 be recommended to Council for approval; and 
 

2. A further report on the alternative method of calculating MRP be submitted 
to the next meeting. 

 
22/61 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (2000) - REVIEW OF 

POLICY AND PROCEDURES 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Council must have arrangements in place to ensure compliance with 

the Regulation of Investigatory power Act 2000 (RIPA) which are subject to 
inspection by the Investigatory power Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).  This 
is achieved through the adoption of a set of Policy and Procedures that 

ensure compliance with the requirements of the legislation.  The Council has 
had arrangements and procedures in place for authorising and conducting 

necessary surveillance since 2022.  Councillors should review the use of 
RIPA and set the policy at least once per year, together with considering 
internal reports on use of RIPA periodically to ensure it is being used 

consistently with the policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose.  The 
Committee considered the updated Policy and Procedures together with an 

update on the use of RIPA powers. 
 
It was noted that the future training provision for officers is in the process of 

being arranged. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Councils use of RIPA powers, be noted; and 

 
2. That the updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy and 

Procedure attached at Appendix 1 be approved and adopted. 

 
22/62 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 

The Committee considered the performance of internal audit in relation to its 
plan as required by The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 which require 




Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 

 

4 
 

the Council to ‘undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes,, 
taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. 

 
Discussion ensured around the impact of the administration of the covid 

grants on the council’s operations.  Members of the Committee and the 
Executive Councillor conveyed their thanks to the Audit & Finance Teams 
for their continued work. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted, 
 

22/63 WORK PROGRAMME 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 

The Work Programme would be reviewed to ensure a manageable workload 
for the committee. 

 
The Chair advised that this was the meeting of this committee to be 

attended by John Betts, who was thanked for all his work as Interim 
Executive Director. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.47 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
CHAIR 

 


